GENERAL IMPROVEMENTS IN AND BY THE CITY OF 

LINWOOD 

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Linwood, in the County of Atlantic, New 

Jersey (the “City”), heretofore adopted Bond Ordinance No. 4-2018, entitled: 

“BOND ORDINANCE APPROPRIATING ONE MILLION 

FIVE HUNDRED FIFTY-EIGHT THOUSAND DOLLARS 

($1,558,000.00) AND AUTHORIZING THE ISSUANCE OF ONE 

MILLION FOUR HUNDRED EIGHTY THOUSAND 

DOLLARS ($1,480,000.00) IN BONDS OR NOTES OF THE 

CITY OF LINWOOD FOR GENERAL IMPROVEMENTS 

AUTHORIZED TO BE UNDERTAKEN BY THE CITY OF 

LINWOOD, NEW JERSEY” 

(the “Original Bond Ordinance”), pursuant to which the City authorized the issuance of bonds 

or notes in the aggregate principal amount of $1,480,000 for the purpose of financing the costs of